The Highland Licensing Committee

Meeting — 11 June 2013

Applications for the Grant or Renewal of Licences
Under the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982

Report by the Legal Manager

Agenda |5

ltem

Report | HLC/037/13
No

Summary

This Report relates to applications which are currently pending for the grant or
renewal of licences under the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982.

1.0

11

1.2

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

Background

In terms of Section 3(1) of the abovementioned Act all applications require to
be determined within 6 months of their application date otherwise the licences

will be granted unconditionally for a period of 12 months.

Furthermore all

applications which have not been dealt with within 3 months must be
submitted to the Licensing Committee for consideration.

The Committee is invited to consider the following applications which are

currently pending:-

Caithness, Sutherland and Easter Ross Area

Name of Applicant

Caithness & Sutherland
Vintage Classic Vehicle
Club Ltd

Keiss Amenities
Association

Lyth Hall Committee

David Anthony Miller

Type of Licence

Temporary Public
Entertainment Licence —
Field at John O’Groats

Public Entertainment
Licence — Keiss Hall

Public Entertainment
Licence — Lyth Hall

Taxi Driver's Licence

Current Status

Awaiting responses from
consultees.

Awaiting responses from
consultees and
satisfactory certificate of
compliance.

Awaiting responses from
consultees, and
satisfactory certificate of
compliance and
electrical certificate.

Applicant to pass
knowledge test



2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

2.11

2.12

2.13

2.14

Alexander Miles O’Brien

David Paterson

Richard’'s Garage Ltd

Greg Queen

Greg Queen

Tain Gala Association

Extreme Events Europe
Ltd

Mr Thomas McBride

Bartosz Gogolewski

William Beavis

Metal Dealer’s Licence —
Smithy Cottage, Ulbster,
Lybster

Taxi Operator’s Licence

Second Hand Vehicle
Dealer’s Licence

Temporary Public
Entertainment Licence —
Riverside Park, Wick

Temporary Public
Entertainment Licence —
Millbank Park, Thurso

Public Entertainment
Licence — The Links,
Tain

Temporary Public
Entertainment Licence —
The Links, Tain

Second Hand Car
Dealer’s Licence —
Spinningdale Motors,
Ardgay

Skin Piercing or
Tattooing — Cairnhill,
High Street, Dornoch

Grant of Private Hire Car
Driver

Awaiting responses from
consultees.

Awaiting satisfactory
vehicle registration and
insurance certificate

Awaiting responses from
consultees and
satisfactory certificate of
compliance.

Awaiting responses from
consultees, and
satisfactory electrical
certificate, insurance
certificate, risk
assessment and health
and safety statement

Awaiting responses from
consultees, and
satisfactory electrical
certificate, insurance
certificate, risk
assessment and health
and safety statement

Awaiting responses from
consultees and
satisfactory certificate of
compliance

Awaiting responses from
consultees

Awaiting responses from
consultees and
satisfactory certificate of
compliance

Awaiting responses from

consultees

Awaiting response from
consultees



3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.11

Inverness, Nairn, Badenoch and Strathspey Area

Name of Applicant

James Christie

Roy Cumming

Scott Taylor

Usof Alinejhad

lan Burnett

Birol Uzmay

Polly Cameron

Gareth Paxton

Christopher Despard

Sarah Wilson

Robert McKendrick

Type of Licence

Renewal of Second
Hand Vehicle Dealer
Licence - Culloden
Service Station Ltd,
Barn Church Road,
Inverness

Renewal of Taxi Driver
Licence

Renewal of Public
Entertainment Licence -
Town House, Inverness

Grant of Taxi Driver
Licence

Temporary Grant of
Public Entertainment
Licence - Royal British
Legion - Inverness
Branch Armed Forces
Day Parade, Northern
Meeting Park, Inverness
Grant of Taxi Driver
Licence

Temporary Grant of
Public Entertainment
Licence - Insider
Festival Inshriach
Estate, Aviemore
Renewal of Street
Trader Licence
Renewal of Taxi Driver
Licence

Grant of Late Hours
Catering Licence - Asda
Stores Ltd, Ivanhoe
Avenue, Inverness
Grant of Second Hand
Dealer Licence -
Inverness Computer
Centre 21 Greig Street,
Inverness

Current Status

Awaiting Response from
Fire

Awaiting applicant to
submit photos

Awaiting Response from
EH. Also awaiting
submission of Electrical
Report, Insurance
Certificate & Certificate
of Compliance
Awaiting Applicant to
Pass Taxi Knowledge
Test

Awaiting supporting
documentation

Awaiting Applicant to
Pass Taxi Knowledge
Test

Awaiting supporting
documentation

Awaiting Police
Reponse
Awaiting Police
Reponse
Awaiting Police
Response

Awaiting Police
Response



3.12

3.13

3.14

3.15

3.16

3.17

3.18

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

Derek Presly
James MacDonald

Angus MacLean

Allan MacDonald

Arsalan Ghafoor

Craig Duncan

Steven Cairns

Robert Roger

Variation of Second
Hand Vehicle Dealer
Licence - MacRae &
Dick 66 Harbour Road,
Inverness

Renewal of Taxi
Operator Licence

Renewal of Taxi
Operator Licence

Renewal of Taxi Driver
Licence

Variation of Late Hours
Catering Licence
Renewal of Taxi Driver
Licence

Renewal of Taxi
Operator Licence

Ross, Skye and Lochaber Area

Name of Applicant

Rachel Taylor

William Munro

Aultbea Community Hall
Contin Community Trust
Cuffe & Taylor Event
Management Ltd

Ronald MacRae

Margaret Mackintosh &
June Mackintosh

Type of Licence

Renewal of Street
Trader’s Licence

Renewal of Taxi Driver’s
Licence

Renewal of Public
Entertainment Licence

Variation to existing
Public Entertainment
Licence

Temporary Public
Entertainment Licence

Grant of House in
Multiple Occupation
Licence

Grant of House in
Multiple Occupation
Licence

Awaiting Police
Response

Awaiting Police
Response and expiry
period on 30th May
2013

Awaiting Police
Response and expiry
period on 30th May
2013

Awaiting Police
Response and Applicant
to pass Taxi Knowledge
Test

Awaiting Police
Response

Awaiting Police
Response and expiry
period on 30th May
2013

Awaiting Police
Response and expiry
period on 31st May 2012

Current Status

Awaiting response from
Planning & Building
Standards

Awaiting documentation

Awaiting responses from
Police and Fire &
Rescue

Awaiting response from
Fire & Rescue

Awaiting documentation
relating to Event
Management Plan
Awaiting documentation

Awaiting documentation
and response from Fire
& Rescue



4.8 Paul Betts Grant of Civil Marriage Awaiting Return of Site

Licence Notice

4.9 Michal Bartoszek Grant of Street Trader's  Awaiting details of
Licence vehicle

4.10 Malthurst Petroleum Ltd  Grant of Late Hours Awaiting Fire Response
Catering Licence

4.11 Extreme Events Europe Temporary Public Awaiting Responses

Ltd Entertainment Licence :

Lochaber Rural
Complex

5.0 Recommendation

It is recommended that the Committee agree to defer the determination of the
foregoing applications, either:

(a) to allow them to be approved under delegated powers in the event that no
objections/representations are received and all outstanding documentation
has been received from the applicants; or

(b) to a future meeting of the Committee when the applications will be
determined in terms of the Hearings Procedure.

Designation: Legal Manager
Author: Alaisdair H Mackenzie
Date: 24 May 2013

Background Papers: Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982



