#### **The Highland Licensing Committee**

**Meeting – 11 June 2013** 

Agenda	5
Item	
Report	HLC/037/13
No	

# Applications for the Grant or Renewal of Licences Under the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982

#### Report by the Legal Manager

#### Summary

This Report relates to applications which are currently pending for the grant or renewal of licences under the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982.

#### 1.0 <u>Background</u>

- 1.1 In terms of Section 3(1) of the abovementioned Act all applications require to be determined within 6 months of their application date otherwise the licences will be granted unconditionally for a period of 12 months. Furthermore all applications which have not been dealt with within 3 months must be submitted to the Licensing Committee for consideration.
- **1.2** The Committee is invited to consider the following applications which are currently pending:-

#### 2.0 Caithness, Sutherland and Easter Ross Area

	Name of Applicant	Type of Licence	<u>Current Status</u>
2.1	Caithness & Sutherland Vintage Classic Vehicle Club Ltd	Temporary Public Entertainment Licence – Field at John O'Groats	Awaiting responses from consultees.
2.2	Keiss Amenities Association	Public Entertainment Licence – Keiss Hall	Awaiting responses from consultees and satisfactory certificate of compliance.
2.3	Lyth Hall Committee	Public Entertainment Licence – Lyth Hall	Awaiting responses from consultees, and satisfactory certificate of compliance and electrical certificate.
2.4	David Anthony Miller	Taxi Driver's Licence	Applicant to pass knowledge test

2.5	Alexander Miles O'Brien	Metal Dealer's Licence – Smithy Cottage, Ulbster, Lybster	Awaiting responses from consultees.
2.6	David Paterson	Taxi Operator's Licence	Awaiting satisfactory vehicle registration and insurance certificate
2.7	Richard's Garage Ltd	Second Hand Vehicle Dealer's Licence	Awaiting responses from consultees and satisfactory certificate of compliance.
2.8	Greg Queen	Temporary Public Entertainment Licence – Riverside Park, Wick	Awaiting responses from consultees, and satisfactory electrical certificate, insurance certificate, risk assessment and health and safety statement
2.9	Greg Queen	Temporary Public Entertainment Licence – Millbank Park, Thurso	Awaiting responses from consultees, and satisfactory electrical certificate, insurance certificate, risk assessment and health and safety statement
2.10	Tain Gala Association	Public Entertainment Licence – The Links, Tain	Awaiting responses from consultees and satisfactory certificate of compliance
2.11	Extreme Events Europe Ltd	Temporary Public Entertainment Licence – The Links, Tain	Awaiting responses from consultees
2.12	Mr Thomas McBride	Second Hand Car Dealer's Licence – Spinningdale Motors, Ardgay	Awaiting responses from consultees and satisfactory certificate of compliance
2.13	Bartosz Gogolewski	Skin Piercing or Tattooing – Cairnhill, High Street, Dornoch	Awaiting responses from consultees
2.14	William Beavis	Grant of Private Hire Car Driver	Awaiting response from consultees

## 3.0 <u>Inverness, Nairn, Badenoch and Strathspey Area</u>

	Name of Applicant	Type of Licence	Current Status
3.1	James Christie	Renewal of Second Hand Vehicle Dealer Licence - Culloden Service Station Ltd, Barn Church Road, Inverness	Awaiting Response from Fire
3.2	Roy Cumming	Renewal of Taxi Driver Licence	Awaiting applicant to submit photos
3.3	Scott Taylor	Renewal of Public Entertainment Licence - Town House, Inverness	Awaiting Response from EH. Also awaiting submission of Electrical Report, Insurance Certificate & Certificate of Compliance
3.4	Usof Alinejhad	Grant of Taxi Driver Licence	Awaiting Applicant to Pass Taxi Knowledge Test
3.5	Ian Burnett	Temporary Grant of Public Entertainment Licence - Royal British Legion - Inverness Branch Armed Forces Day Parade, Northern Meeting Park, Inverness	Awaiting supporting documentation
3.6	Birol Uzmay	Grant of Taxi Driver Licence	Awaiting Applicant to Pass Taxi Knowledge Test
3.7	Polly Cameron	Temporary Grant of Public Entertainment Licence - Insider Festival Inshriach Estate, Aviemore	Awaiting supporting documentation
3.8	Gareth Paxton	Renewal of Street Trader Licence	Awaiting Police Reponse
3.9	Christopher Despard	Renewal of Taxi Driver Licence	Awaiting Police Reponse
3.10	Sarah Wilson	Grant of Late Hours Catering Licence - Asda Stores Ltd, Ivanhoe Avenue, Inverness	Awaiting Police Response
3.11	Robert McKendrick	Grant of Second Hand Dealer Licence - Inverness Computer Centre 21 Greig Street, Inverness	Awaiting Police Response

3.12	Derek Presly James MacDonald	Variation of Second Hand Vehicle Dealer Licence - MacRae & Dick 66 Harbour Road, Inverness	Awaiting Police Response
3.13	Angus MacLean	Renewal of Taxi Operator Licence	Awaiting Police Response and expiry period on 30th May 2013
3.14	Allan MacDonald	Renewal of Taxi Operator Licence	Awaiting Police Response and expiry period on 30th May 2013
3.15	Arsalan Ghafoor	Renewal of Taxi Driver Licence	Awaiting Police Response and Applicant to pass Taxi Knowledge Test
3.16	Craig Duncan	Variation of Late Hours Catering Licence	Awaiting Police Response
3.17	Steven Cairns	Renewal of Taxi Driver Licence	Awaiting Police Response and expiry period on 30th May 2013
3.18	Robert Roger	Renewal of Taxi Operator Licence	Awaiting Police Response and expiry period on 31st May 2012

### 4.0 Ross, Skye and Lochaber Area

	Name of Applicant	Type of Licence	<b>Current Status</b>
4.1	Rachel Taylor	Renewal of Street Trader's Licence	Awaiting response from Planning & Building Standards
4.2	William Munro	Renewal of Taxi Driver's Licence	Awaiting documentation
4.3	Aultbea Community Hall	Renewal of Public Entertainment Licence	Awaiting responses from Police and Fire & Rescue
4.4	Contin Community Trust	Variation to existing Public Entertainment Licence	Awaiting response from Fire & Rescue
4.5	Cuffe & Taylor Event Management Ltd	Temporary Public Entertainment Licence	Awaiting documentation relating to Event Management Plan
4.6	Ronald MacRae	Grant of House in Multiple Occupation Licence	Awaiting documentation
4.7	Margaret Mackintosh & June Mackintosh	Grant of House in Multiple Occupation Licence	Awaiting documentation and response from Fire & Rescue

4.8 Paul Betts Grant of Civil Marriage Awaiting Return of Site Licence Notice 4.9 Grant of Street Trader's Michal Bartoszek Awaiting details of Licence vehicle Awaiting Fire Response 4.10 Malthurst Petroleum Ltd Grant of Late Hours Catering Licence 4.11 Extreme Events Europe Temporary Public **Awaiting Responses** Ltd Entertainment Licence: Lochaber Rural Complex

#### 5.0 Recommendation

It is recommended that the Committee agree to defer the determination of the foregoing applications, either:

- (a) to allow them to be approved under delegated powers in the event that no objections/representations are received and all outstanding documentation has been received from the applicants; or
- (b) to a future meeting of the Committee when the applications will be determined in terms of the Hearings Procedure.

Designation: Legal Manager

Author: Alaisdair H Mackenzie

Date: 24 May 2013

Background Papers: Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982